BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 18-06-19-04

IN THE MATTER OF MAKING THE SOLE SOURCE DETERMINATION FOR SELECTION OF PEACEHEALTH MEDICAL GROUP TO PROVIDE PRENATAL SERVICES AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE DETERMINATION AND EXTEND THE CONTRACT WITH THE SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER

WHEREAS, Lane Manual Chapter 20 sets forth policy regarding the competitive award of contracts and policy regarding signatory authority of the County Administrator; and

WHEREAS, Lane County posted a request for Letters of Interest from Vendors interested in providing prenatal services through the Federally Qualified Health Center; and

WHEREAS, a single response; from PeaceHealth Medical Group, was received to the request for Letters of Interest; and

WHEREAS, Lane County posted notice of its intent to contract with the PeaceHealth Medical Group for Prenatal Services and no comments or protests to the proposed award of funds were received; and

WHEREAS, the contract amount is beyond the County Administrator's delegated authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- A Sole Source designation in the amount of \$1,500,000 is awarded to PeaceHealth Medical Group for Prenatal Services for the period September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2023; and
- 2. Authority is delegated to the County Administrator to sign a contract with PeaceHealth Medical Group for Prenatal Services in the amount of \$275,000 for the period September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019.

ADOPTED this 19th day of June, 2018

Jay Bozievich, Chair

Jay Bojunich

Lane County Board of Commissioners

Date Date County Office of Legal Counsel